development and commercialization efforts, whether or not we enter into strategic collaborations or
partnerships, and our operating costs and expenditures. Accordingly, our management will have significant
flexibility in applying the net proceeds of this offering. Pending application of the net proceeds for the purposes
as described above, we expect to invest the net proceeds in short-term, interest-bearing securities, investment
grade securities, certificates of deposit or direct or guaranteed obligations of the U.S. government.

38

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2018, on:

•   an actual basis;

•   on an as adjusted basis, to give further effect to the issuance and sale in this offering of 4,651,964
Units at the assumed public offering price of $2.90 per Unit, the last reported sales price of our
ADSs on Nasdaq on January 23, 2019, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no sale of any Pre-
funded Units in this offering and excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the Warrants
issued in this offering.

As of September 30,

2018

  (Unaudited)

  Actual
As

Adjusted

  (U.S. Dollars, in thousands)

Warrant liability:  $ 1,745   2,978

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares, no par value: 500,000,000 ordinary shares authorized

(actual and as adjusted); 130,192,799 ordinary shares outstanding
(actual), 223,232,082 ordinary shares outstanding (as adjusted)   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   26,135   37,019
Share-based payments   3,121   3,121
Treasury shares   (2,598)  (2,598)
Accumulated deficit   (22,141)  (22,280)
Total shareholders’ equity   4,517   15,262
Total capitalization (warrant liabilities and equity)  $ 6,262   18,240

A $0.10 increase (decrease) in the assumed aggregate public offering price of $2.90 per Unit, would
increase (decrease) the as adjusted amount of each of cash and cash equivalents by approximately $0.43 million
and increase (decrease) total shareholders’ equity by approximately $0.43 million, assuming that the number of
Units offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. A 100,000
Unit increase (decrease) in the number of Units offered by us would increase (decrease) our as adjusted cash

[…]

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018, was approximately $4.5 million, or approximately
$0.69 per ADS. Net tangible book value per ADS represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total
liabilities divided by the total number of our ADSs outstanding as of September 30, 2018, and multiplying such
amount by 20 (one ADS represents 20 ordinary shares).

After giving effect to the issuance and sale in this offering of 4,651,964 Units at an assumed public
offering price of $2.90 per Unit, the last reported sales price of our ADSs on the Nasdaq Capital Market on
January 23, 2019, after deducting the estimated deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us, assuming no sale of any Pre-funded Units and excluding the
proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the Warrants issued in this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value on September 30, 2018, would have been approximately $15.26 million, or $1.37 per ADS. This
represents an immediate dilution in the pro-forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.53 per ADS to
investors purchasing Units in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per Unit  $ 2.90

Net tangible book value per ADS on September 30, 2018  $ 0.69

Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to this offering  $ 0.67

As adjusted net tangible book value per ADS as of on September 30, 2018, after giving effect
to this offering  $ 1.37

Dilution per ADS to new investors in this offering  $ 1.53

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional ADSs and Warrants to purchase ADSs in
full at the assumed public offering price of $2.90 per unit, less underwriting discounts and commissions, our as
adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be approximately $17.14 million, or $0.004 per ADS,
and have no significant impact on dilution per ADS to existing shareholders and to investors purchasing our
securities in this offering at the public offering price.

A $0.10 increase (decrease) in the assumed aggregate public offering price of $2.90 per Unit, the last
reported sales price of our ADSs on the Nasdaq Capital Market on January 23, 2019, would increase (decrease)